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IP65户外全天候电脑摇头灯

IP65 Outdoor All-weather Moving Head Light
(14通道CHANNELS)
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在操作灯具时请认真阅读本说明书

Please read over this manual before operating the light
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非常感谢您选择我司产品！安装本产品前，请认真阅读本说明书。本产品仅供专业人士使用，非专业人士请勿擅自使用，以免发生危险。

Thank you for choosing our products! Please read this instruction carefully before installing this product. This product is only for professional use, non-professional do not use without authorization, to avoid the risk.
拆包后配件应有：

After unpacking, the accessories should be:
1) 一条防水电源线；
A waterproof power cable;
2) 一条3芯防水延长信号线（3米）；
A 3-core waterproof extension signal cable (3 meters);
3) 一条3芯转接信号线（1米）（非每台都配）；
A 3-core switching signal cable (1 meter) (not every match);
4) 一份使用说明书；
A user manual;
5) 一张灯具合格证（贴在灯具上）。
A light fixture qualification certificate (stuck on the light fixture).
· 产品注意事项PRODUCT ADVISORIES:

1) 为保证产品的使用寿命，本产品切勿摆放在低洼或有积水的地方；
In order to ensure the service life of the product, do not place the product in low-lying areas or places with standing water;
2) 请勿将本产品放置在易松动或易震动的地方或密闭环境中；
Do not place the product in a place easy to loosen or shake or a closed environment;
3) 请保持本产品水平放置，请勿倾斜，底座安装时切勿用力过大，造成底座变型；
Please keep the product horizontally, do not tilt, do not use too much force when mounting the base, otherwise, the base may bending deflection;
4) 为避免触电危险，确保电源线不卷曲或锐边损坏。若发现电源线损坏，请及时更换。在使用本产品时请确保接地线有效连接；
To avoid the risk of electric shock, ensure that the power cable is not crimped or damaged by sharp edges. If the power cable is found damaged, please replace it in time. When using this product, please ensure that the grounding wire is effectively connected;
5) 请勿用本产品照射易燃物品，易燃物品（如布、木头、纸）离灯体至少10米远的距离，可燃性的物品应远离灯体,离出光口至少10米远以上的距离；
Do not use this product to illuminate flammable articles. Flammable articles (such as cloth, wood and paper) should be at least 10 meters away from the lamp body. Flammable articles should be kept away from the lamp body and at least 10 meters away from the light outlet;
6) 请勿直视光源，远离儿童；
Do not look directly at the light source and keep away from children;
7) 灯具使用时，在山体或靠近变压器或电压不稳环境（使用电压超过±10％）使用时，请一定增加稳压器，避免造成灯具损坏；
When the lights are in use, please increase the voltage stabilizer to avoid damage to the lights when they are in use in the mountain or near the transformer or in an environment with unstable voltage (operating voltage exceeding ± 10%);
8) 灯具断电后，须等待至少5分钟，等灯具充分冷却后才可以再次通电使用；
After the power of the lamp is cut off, it shall wait for at least 5 minutes, and then the lamp can be powered on again after fully cooling;
9) 为保证本产品的正常使用，请仔细阅读本说明书，因操作失误造成灯具损坏的将不提供免费质保。
To ensure the normal use of this product, please read this manual carefully, no free warranty will be provided if the light is damaged due to improper operation.
· 维修保养MAINTENANCE:

1) 闪歇性的使用会有效延长本灯具的使用寿命；
Intermittent use can effectively extend the service life of this light fixture;
2) 为获得良好的通风效果和灯光效果，要注意经常清洁风扇、风扇网和透镜；
In order to obtain good ventilation effect and lighting effect, it is necessary to regularly clean the fan, fan net and lens;
3) 请勿使用酒精等有机溶剂擦拭灯具外壳及透镜，以免造成损坏；
Do not use alcohol or other organic solvents to clean the lamp shell and lens to avoid damage;
4) 灯具保养和维修时，一定要断开电源，避免造成触电；
When lights are maintained and repaired, the power must be disconnected to avoid causing electric shock;
5) 电源连接如下图所示，务必锁紧连接灯体端的电源插，否则或造成接口进水导致灯体损坏。
The power connection is shown in the figure below. Be sure to lock the power plug at the end of the light, or the water at the interface may cause damage to the light.
[image: image2.emf]
· 技术参数TECHNICAL PARAMETER:


输入电压：AC90~240V, 50/60Hz

Input Voltage: AC90~240V, 50/60Hz

光源：原装飞利浦灯泡

Light Source: Original Customized PHILIPS lamp

理论寿命：1000~1500小时

Life Span: 1000~1500hours

额定功率：500W

Power Consumption: 500W
色温：7500K~8500K

Color Temperature: 7500K~8500K

点灯器：原装飞利浦

Ballast: Original PHILIPS

光通量：160000lumen@10m

Luminous Flux: 160000lumen@10m

颜色盘：14种颜色+白光，双向变速半色及彩虹效果
Color Wheel: Adopt imported high color temperature color filter, 14pcs colors+open, half color and rainbow effect

图案盘：17个固定图案盘+白光，图案抖动，双向变速流水效果
Fixed Gobo Wheel: 17pcs fixed metal gobos+open, bidirectionally shaking & flowing at variable speed
棱镜盘：1个16棱镜，双向变速旋转效果（3棱镜、8棱镜可选）

Prism Wheel: 1pc 16-facet prism, bidirectionally rotating at variable speed (3-facet or 8-facet prism optional)

光束角度：3°

Beam Angle: 3°

雾化：具有雾化功能，可实现柔光效果
Frost: 1pc frost filter, can achieve soft light effect

频闪：双电机独立频闪效果，0.5~20次/秒，速度可调
Shutter/Strobe: Independently strobe with double motors, 0.5-20 F.P.S, speed adjustable

调光：0~100%机械调光，平滑无闪烁
Dimmer: 0~100% mechanical dimming, smooth without flicker

镜头：采用进口多层全镀膜镜头组合，出光孔直径可达160mm
Lens: Adopt imported multilayer coating lens combination, the diameter of beam aperture is up to 160mm

调焦镜头：3个高温镀膜光学镜头组合电子聚焦
Focus Lens: 3pcs high temperature coated optical lenses combined with electron focusing
投射距离：最远可达1公里的类平行光效果
Projection Distance: Up to 1000m in similar parallel light

控制方式：DMX512（无线DMX可定做）、自走、声控、主从和手动
Control Mode: DMX512(wireless DMX512 can be customized), Auto Run, Sound Control, Master\Slave and Manual
通道：14/18通道（默认14通道）
Channel: 14/18 CH (Default 14CH)
显示：2.8寸全彩液晶显示屏，可倒转180°
Display: 2.8 inch colorful LCD screen, 180° inversion

灯泡控制：可远程控制灯泡亮、灭
Lamp Control: Control the lamp on/off via controller

水平垂直：采用高精度三项马达，定位准确，运行平滑，可自动校正定位
Pan and Tilt: Adopt high precision three phase motors for pan and tilt, accurate location, smoothly moving, automatic correction location

水平：540°旋转，解析度8/16Bit，具有微调功能
Pan: 540°rotation, 8/16Bit adjustment

垂直：270°旋转，解析度8/16Bit，具有微调功能
Tilt: 270°rotation, 8/16Bit adjustment

DMX信号连接：三芯防水输入输出XLR（1地：屏蔽线；2-：蓝色；3+：棕色）

DMX Signal Connection: Three core waterproof input & output (1 ground: shielded wire; 2- : Blue; 3+ : brown)

灯具材质：高硬度散热铝型材（压铸铝合金），采用户外进口细沙喷涂工艺，抗UV处理，具有抗老化，耐高温，使用寿命长
Fixture Material: High hardness heat dissipation aluminum profile, use outdoor imported fine sand spraying technology, anti-uv treatment, anti-aging, high temperature, long service life
防护等级：IP65
IP Grade: IP65

散热系统：采用进口风扇，芯片控制风扇速度，独创散热风路结构，配合散热外壳，可保证长时间户外使用

Cooling System: Use imported fans, the chip controls the fan speed, the original heat dissipation structure, cooperate with the radiator shell, guarantee the long time outdoor use

特色：可在灯具显示屏独立设置编程，编制需要的效果，实现非控制器模式下主从机同步运行
Feature: It can be programmed independently via LCD display, master and slave lights are running synchronously without controller operation

灯具净重：35KG
Fixture N.W.: 35KG

纸箱毛重：40KG
Carton G.W.: 40KG

航空箱毛重：57KG
Flight Case G.W.: 57KG

灯具尺寸：长400*宽400*高730mm
Fixture Size: L400*W400*H730mm

纸箱尺寸：长565*宽490*高910mm

Carton Size: L565*W490*H910mm

航空箱尺寸：长550*宽480*高970mm

Flight Case Size: L550*W480*H970mm

· 菜单说明MENU DESCRIPTION
主界面Main Interface:

1. 设置/Setting:
1) : ---运行模式Running Modes
2) : ---DMX地址DMX Address… 001-512
3) : ---通道模式Channel Mode…Ext.18CH / Std.14CH
4) : ---X反转Invert Pan…OFF / ON
5) : ---Y反转Invert Tilt…OFF / ON
6) : ---XY交换Pan-Tilt Swap…OFF / ON
7) : ---XY编码器Pan-Tilt Encoder…OFF / ON
8) : ---无DMX信号No DMX Signal…KEEP / CLEAR
9) : ---屏幕保护Display…OFF / ON
10) : ---开机亮泡Lamp On @ Start Up…OFF / ON
11) : ---颜色轮线性变换Linear Color…OFF / ON
12) : ---编程Programme…Program1~6
13) : ---恢复默认设置Load Default…OK / CANCEL
2. 手动/Manual:
3. 系统/System:
1) : ---软件版本Ver: T080A-BS3500-A101
2) : ---DMX通道值监控DMX Monitor: CH1-CH20
3) : ---系统错误记录System Errors
4) : ---总计使用时间Total Fixture Hours
5) : ---本次使用时间Partial Fixture Hours
6) : ---总亮泡时间Total Lamp Hours
7) : ---本次亮泡时间Partial Lamp Hours
4. 高级/Advanced:
1) : ---复位校准Reset the calibration
2) : ---最大亮泡时间Maximum lamp working hours
3) : ---亮泡时间清零Clear lamp working time
4) : ---传感器监测Sensor monitoring
5. 中英文切换/Language:
6. 屏幕旋转/Screen Rotation:
· 设置/SETTING:
	选项Option
	说明Description

	运行模式
Running Modes
	DMX
	从机状态：接收来自控台或主机的DMX信号
Slave status: receive the DMX signal from the console or host

	
	自走1/Auto 1
	主机状态：自走并发送DMX信号给从机
Host status: auto go and send DMX signal to slave

	
	自走2/Auto 2
	

	
	自走3/Auto 3
	

	
	自走4/Auto 4
	

	
	画上8
Draw up 8
	

	
	画前向0
Draw front 0
	

	
	画前向竖8
Draw front upright 8
	

	
	画前向睡8
Draw front sleep 8
	

	
	随机自走
Random
	

	
	声控
Sound control
	

	
	编程：程序1~6
Programme1~6
	

	DMX地址
DMX Address
	1~512
	按“确定”键进入编辑状态。此时是选中百位，按“上”“下”键改变地址码。再按一次“确定”键选中十位编辑。再按一次“确定”键选中个位编辑。再按一次退出编辑状态
Press “OK” to enter the edit state. At this time, select the hundreds digit and press "up" and "down" to change the address code. Press “OK” again to select the ten editors. Press “OK” again to select the bits. Press “OK” again to exit the edit state.

	通道模式
Channel Mode
	标准14CH
Std. 14CH
	标准14通道模式，第17~20通道无效
Standard 14 channel mode, invalid channel 17~20

	
	扩展18CH
Ext. 18CH
	扩展18通道模式，第17通道无效，第18~20通道控制速度（参见通道表）
Extended 18 channel mode, invalid channel 17, 18~20 channel control speed (see channel table)

	X反转
Invert Pan
	关OFF
	

	
	开ON
	

	Y反转
Invert Tilt
	关OFF
	

	
	开ON
	

	XY交换
Pan-Tilt Swap
	关OFF
	

	
	开ON
	交换XY轴的通道（包括微调）
Switch XY axis channels (including fine tuning)

	XY编码器
Pan-Tilt Encoder
	开ON
	使用编码器（光耦）判断失步并自动纠正位置
Using an encoder (optical coupler) to determine the out-of-step and automatically correct the position

	
	关OFF
	不使用编码器（光耦）纠正位置
Correct position without using encoder (optical coupler)

	无DMX信号
No DMX Signal
	保持
KEEP
	按原状态继续运行
Continue running as before

	
	清零
CLEAR
	电机回位，停止运行
Motor return to position, stop operation

	屏幕保护
Display
	开ON
	空闲30秒后关闭背光
Turn off the backlight after idle for 30 seconds

	
	关OFF
	背光永亮
Backlight keep on

	开机亮泡
Lamp On @ Start Up
	关OFF
	上电后直接复位，不亮灯泡（需要用菜单或控台手动亮泡）
Direct reset after power on, lamp off (need to use the menu or control table to manually lamp on)

	
	开ON
	上电后自动亮泡，且要等灯泡成功亮起才进行复位
After power on, lamp automatic on, reset after the lamp on

	颜色轮线性变化
Linear Color
	开ON
	颜色轮线性变化
The color wheel changes linearly

	
	关OFF
	颜色轮非线性变化，半色变化
Color wheel nonlinear change, half color change

	编程
Programme
	程序1~6
Program 1~6
	请查看表格下方“显示屏手动编程操作”
Please check the "Manual Programming Operation" as bellow

	恢复默认设置
Load Default
	
	按“确定”键后看到确认对话框，再次按“确定”键即恢复默认设置
Press “ok” to see the confirmation dialog. Press “ok” again to restore the default Settings


· 显示屏手动编程操作/MANUAL PROGRAMMING OPERATION：

显示主页面 → 设置（OK键）→ 编程（OK键）→ 程序选择（1~6）（OK键）→ 编程（长按OK键切换操作按键，保存并增加下一步，按OK键保存，继续长按OK键切换通道制修改按键，修改通道值，循环操作，每个程序最大可编写20个场景。）
Main Menu → setting(OK button) → programming(OK button) → program selection(1~6)(OK button) → programming(Long press OK button to switch operation buttons, save and add the next step, press OK button for saving, continue long press OK button to switch channel change button, change DMX value, cyclic operation, MAX. 20 scenes for each program.)

一级菜单Level 1 menu       二级菜单Level 2 menu         三级菜单Level 3 menu

设置setting                编程programming           程序选择program selection

选择一个程序并进入，界面如下/Select a program and enter, the interface is as follows:
编程Programming
总时间Total time                         000

渐变时间Gradual change time              000

1. 颜色轮Colour wheel                    000

2. 切光/频闪Stop/Strobe                  000
删除当前步Delete current step               保存并增加步Save and add steps

前一步The previous step                    后一步The next step

00/00                                    保存Save

返回Back       上Up       下Down       确认Confirm

1) ：共可编写6个程序，每个程序最大可以编写20个场景。
  A total of 6 programs can be written, MAX. 20 scenes for each program.
2) ：进入编程界面后，上面是通道，下面是操作按键。
  After entering the programming interface, above are channels, below are operation buttons.
总时间：是这个场景运行的总时间，数值越大运行越慢，没有单位。
Total time: It is the total running time of this scenes, the larger the value, the slower the running, there is no unit.
渐变时间：这个场景的行程步的时间，数值越大每步走的越缓慢，没有单位，建议总时间大于渐变时间。

Gradual change time: It’s the time of travel steps in this scene, the larger the value, the slower the running, there is no unit, the recommended total time is greater than the gradual change time.
3) ：长按“确定”键切换物理按键是操作按键还是通道值修改按键操作按键。
  Long press OK button to switch “operate function” or “channel change function”.
4) ：“删除当前步”：删除当前显示通道值上的这一步；
  “Delete current step”: Delete the step on the currently displayed channel value.
5) ：“保存并增加步”：增加一步来保存当前显示通道值上的这一步。
  “Save and add steps”: Add a step to save the step on the currently displayed channel value.
6) ：“前一步”：查看前一步的值，并显示在通道上。
  “The previous step”: View the value from the previous step and display it on the channel.
7) ：“01/2”：显示目前编辑的程序有多少步和当前编辑步。
  “01/2”: Show how many steps the program is currently editing and the current edit steps.
8) ：“后一步”：查看后一步的值，并显示在通道上。
  “The next step”: View the value from the next step and display it on the channel.
9) ：“保存”：保存当前显示通道值上的这一步。
  “Save”: Save the the current display channel value step.
10) ：保存退出后，可以在运行模式下，选择程序1~6进行调用运行播放。
  Save and exit, select program 1 to 6 to play at the running mode.
11) ：进入新程序，必须把当前运行程序退出，重新进入。
  To enter a new program, you must exit the current running program and re-enter.
· 手动控制MANUAL:

此界面用于控制当前灯具，同时自动进入主机状态（不接收DMX信号，向总线发出DMX信号给从机）。
This interface is used to control the current lamp and automatically enter the host state (do not receive the DMX signal, send the DMX signal to the slave).

手动菜单会根据设置菜单中设置的标准14通道或扩展18通道模式，相应的显示14个通道或18个通道。
The manual menu will display 14 channels or 18 channels according to the standard 14 channels or extended 18 channels mode set in the Settings menu.

	选项Option
	说明Description

	1CH: 颜色 Colour Wheel
	0~255
	

	……
	0~255
	

	12CH: Y微调 Tilt Fine
	0~255
	

	13CH: XY速度 Pan/Tilt Time
	0~255
	

	14CH: 灯泡控制/复位 Lamp Control/Reset
	
	按“确定键”后看到确认对话框，再次按“确定”键，进入复位界面，全部电机复位

Press "OK" to see the confirmation dialog box. Press "OK" again to enter the reset interface and reset all motors

	14CH: 
灯泡控制 Lamp Control
	开On
	

	
	关Off
	

	16CH: 颜色轮速度 
Colour Wheel Time
	0~255
	通道模式为“扩展CH18”时显示
Shown when the channel mode is "Extend CH18"

	17CH: 调光-棱镜-雾化速度
Dimmer/Prism/Frost Time
	0~255
	通道模式为“扩展CH18”时显示
Shown when the channel mode is "Extend CH18"

	18CH: 
图案盘速度 Gobo Time
	0~255
	通道模式为“扩展CH18”时显示
Shown when the channel mode is "Extend CH18"


· 系统信息SYSTEM:
	选项Option
	说明Description

	软件版本
Software version
	当前软件版本
Current software version

	DMX通道值
DMX address value
	由此进入子界面，以数值和百分比显示通道值以供查看
From there, enter the subscreen to display the channel values as values and percentages for viewing.

	系统错误记录
System error logging
	如果红色ERR指示灯发亮，说明灯具运行出错，详细情况可由此进入子界面查看。查看完毕后可按“清除”键将错误记录清空
If the red ERR indicator lights up, it indicates that there is something wrong with the operation of the lamp. The details can be viewed in the sub-interface. After viewing, press the "clear" key to clear the error record.
注意：有时并不真是霍尔或光耦的安装问题，而是电机线接反。
Note: sometimes it is not the hall or optocoupler installation problem, but the motor wiring is reversed.

	总计使用时间
Total Fixture Hours
	累计使用时间（精确到分钟）
Accumulated usage time (accurate to minutes)

	本次使用时间
Partial Fixture Hours
	本次开机以来的使用时间（精确到分钟）
Usage time since starting up this time (accurate to minutes)

	总计亮泡时间
Total Lamp Hours
	累计亮泡时间（精确到分钟）
Accumulated bright lamp time (accurate to minutes)

	本次亮泡时间
Partial Lamp Hours
	本次亮泡时间（精确到分钟）
Time of bright lamp (accurate to minutes)


	错误信息Error Message
	说明Description

	电机复位失败，串口错误
Motor reset failed, serial port error
	驱动板没有回应。连接显示板和驱动板的串口通信线路有问题，或者驱动板有问题。
The drive board did not respond.
There is a problem with the serial communication line connecting the display board to the driver board or the driver board.

	X轴复位失败
Pan reset failed
	X轴光电开关，或者X轴电机有问题
Pan photoelectric switch or motor problem

	Y轴复位失败
Tilt reset failed
	Y轴光电开关，或者Y轴电机有问题
Tilt photoelectric switch or motor problem

	X轴Hall错误
Pan Hall error
	X轴霍尔有问题
Pan hall problem

	Y轴Hall错误
Tilt Hall error
	Y轴霍尔有问题
Tilt hall problem

	颜色盘复位失败
Colour wheel reset failed
	颜色盘霍尔，或者颜色盘电机有问题
Colour hall or motor problem

	图案盘复位失败
Static gobo wheel 

reset failed
	图案盘霍尔，或者图案盘电机有问题
Gobo hall or Gobo motor problem

	调焦复位失败
Focus reset failed
	调焦霍尔，或者调焦电机有问题
Focus hall or motor problem

	棱镜调焦复位失败
Prism focus reset failed
	棱镜调焦霍尔，或者棱镜调焦电机有问题
Prism focus hall or motor problem

	灯泡控制失败
Lamp control failed
	亮泡或者灭泡失败，点灯器或者灯泡有问题
Ballast or lamp problem

	亮泡时间过长,请换泡!
Lamp usage time is too long, please change the lamp!
	累计亮泡时间超过“高级”菜单中设置的最大亮泡时间，提示用户及时换炮。换泡后在“高级”菜单中清除亮泡时间，亮泡时间重新计时。
The cumulative bright lamp time exceeds the maximum bright lamp time set in the "advanced" menu, prompting the user to change the gun in time.

After changing the lamp, clear the lamp time in the "advanced" menu, and the lamp time will be re-timed.


· 高级ADVANCED:
这里设置一层密码，防止非专业人员误操作。默认密码是“上下上下”。按“确定”键进行密码验证。
Here set a layer of password, to prevent non-professional error operation.The default password is up and down.Press “ok” for password validation.

	选项Option
	说明Description

	复位校准
Calibration reset
	进入子界面后，可调整X轴、Y轴等电机的复位位置，以弥补硬件安装上的误差，调整范围-128~+127，+0表示没有调整。
After entering the sub-interface, the reset position of motors such as X axis and Y axis can be adjusted to make up for the error in hardware installation. The adjustment range is -128~+127, and +0 means no adjustment.

	最大亮泡时间
Maximum lamp working time
	0-9999小时，操作最大亮泡时间系统会有警报提示
0~9999 hours, operation of the maximum lamp working time system will be alerted

	亮泡时间清零
Clear lamp working time
	清零以后，亮泡时间重新计时
After clearing, the time of lamp working is re-timed

	传感器监测
Sensor monitoring
	实时监测灯上各种光电开关、霍尔等传感器状态
Real-time monitoring of lights on a variety of photoelectric switches, hall and other sensor status


· DMX 512通道表DMX 512 CHANNELS:
	通道
CH
	通道模式CHANNEL MODES

	
	14通道模式14CH MODE
	18通道模式18CH MODE

	1
	颜色轮COLOUR WHEEL
	颜色轮COLOUR WHEEL

	2
	切光/频闪STOP/STROBE
	切光/频闪STOP/STROBE

	3
	调光DIMMER
	调光DIMMER

	4
	固定图案盘STATIC GOBO CHANGE
	固定图案盘STATIC GOBO CHANGE

	5
	棱镜盘PRISM INSERTION
	棱镜盘PRISM INSERTION

	6
	棱镜旋转PRISM ROTATION
	棱镜旋转PRISM ROTATION

	7
	雾化FROST
	雾化FROST

	8
	调焦FOCUS
	调焦FOCUS

	9
	X PAN
	X PAN

	10
	X微调PAN FINE
	X微调PAN FINE

	11
	Y TILT
	Y TILT

	12
	Y微调TILT FINE
	Y微调TILT FINE

	13
	XY速度XY TIME
	XY速度XY TIME

	14
	灯泡控制/复位LAMP CONTROL/RESET
	灯泡控制/复位LAMP CONTROL/RESET

	15
	无
	无

	16
	无
	颜色轮速度COLOUR TIME

	17
	无
	调光棱镜雾化速度DIMMER/PRISM/FROST TIME

	18
	无
	图案盘速度GOBO TIME


· 颜色轮 - 通道1   COLOUR WHEEL - Channel 1
[image: image3.jpg]



	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	255
	正向快速旋转 FORWARD FAST ROTATION
	为了方便记忆，颜色值总是5的倍数。
For the sake of memory, the color value is always a multiple of 5.

线性变化：

颜色比例可调，比如：数值为5时白色50%深红50%，如果数值为4则白色60%深红40%；如果数值为6则白色40%深红60%。

Linear variation:

The color proportion can be adjusted, for example: when the value is 5, white 50%, dark red 50%; if the value is 4, white 60%, dark red 40%;

If it's 6, it's 40 percent white and 60 percent dark red.

非线性变化：

颜色以伴色为单位进行调节。
Nonlinear variation:

The color is adjusted with the companion color as the unit.

通过设置菜单可以对色片进行“线性”和“非线性”选择。
You can select "linear" and "nonlinear" from the Settings menu.

	……
	……
	

	191
	正向慢速旋转 FORWARD SLOW ROTATION
	

	190
	反向慢速旋转 REVERSE SLOW ROTATION
	

	……
	……
	

	150
	反向快速旋转 REVERSE FAST ROTATION
	

	140
	浅蓝
	

	135
	CTO+浅蓝
	

	130
	CTO
	

	125
	棕黄+CTO
	

	120
	棕黄
	

	115
	棕色+棕黄
	

	110
	棕色
	

	105
	蓝绿+棕色
	

	100
	蓝绿CYAN
	

	95
	枚红 + 蓝绿MAGENTA + CYAN
	

	90
	枚红MAGENTA
	

	85
	黄色 + 枚红YELLOW + MAGENTA
	

	80
	黄色YELLOW
	

	75
	紫红 + 黄色PINK + YELLOW
	

	70
	紫红PINK
	

	65
	浅蓝紫 + 紫红LAVENDER + PINK
	

	60
	浅蓝紫LAVENDER
	

	55
	黄绿 + 浅蓝紫 LIGHT GREEN + LAVENDER
	

	50
	黄绿LIGHT GREEN
	

	45
	绿 + 黄绿 GREEN + LIGHT GREEN
	

	40
	绿GREEN
	

	35
	兰 +绿 AQUAMARINE + GREEN
	

	30
	兰AQUAMARINE
	

	25
	橙色 + 兰 ORANGE + AQUAMARINE
	

	20
	橙色ORANGE
	

	15
	红 + 橙色RED + ORANGE
	

	10
	红RED
	

	5
	白色 +红WHITE + RED
	

	0
	白色WHITE
	


· 切光/频闪 - 通道2   SHUTTER/STOBE - Channel 2
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	252-255
	光闸打开SHUTTER ON
	由调光通道控制
Controlled by dimming channel

	239-251
	随机快速频闪 RANDOM FAST STROBE
	

	226-238
	随机中速频闪 RANDOM MEDIUM STROBE
	

	213-225
	随机慢速频闪 RANDOM SLOW STROBE
	

	208-212
	光闸打开 SHUTTER ON
	

	207
	快速脉冲频闪 FAST PULSATION
	

	......
	......
	

	108
	慢速脉冲频闪 SLOW PULSATION
	

	104-107
	光闸打开 SHUTTER ON
	

	103
	快频闪FAST STROBE
	

	……
	……
	

	4
	慢频闪SLOW STROBE
	

	0-3
	光闸关闭SHUTTER OFF
	


· 调光 - 通道3   DIMMER - Channel 3
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	255
	亮度100% Brightness 100%
	

	……
	……
	

	0
	亮度0% Brightness 0%
	


· 固定图案盘 - 通道4   STATIC GOBO CHANGE - Channel 4
[image: image4.png]



	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	255
	正向快速旋转FORWARD FAST ROTATION
	

	……
	……
	

	201
	正向慢速旋转FORWARD SLOW ROTATION
	

	200
	反向慢速旋转REVERSE SLOW ROTATION
	

	……
	……
	

	150
	反向快速旋转REVERSE FAST ROTATION
	

	149
	图案14快速抖动GOBO 14 SHAKE FASTLY
	每5个数值对应一个图案
Every 5 values corresponds to a pattern

	……
	……
	

	145
	图案14慢速抖动GOBO 14 SHAKE SLOWLY
	

	144
	图案13快速抖动GOBO 14 SHAKE FASTLY
	

	……
	……
	

	140
	图案13慢速抖动GOBO 13 SHAKE SLOWLY
	

	……
	……（图案3到图案12)GOBO 3 TO GOBO12
	

	89
	图案2快速抖动GOBO 2 SHAKE FASTLY
	

	……
	……
	

	85
	图案2慢速抖动GOBO 2 SHAKE SLOWLY
	

	84
	图案1快速抖动GOBO 1 SHAKE FASTLY
	

	……
	……
	

	80
	图案1慢速抖动GOBO 1 SHAKE SLOWLY
	

	79
	白色 快速抖动WHITE, SHAKE FASTLY
	

	……
	……
	

	90
	白色 慢速抖动WHITE, SHAKE SLOWLY
	

	85
	图案17 GOBO 17
	数值总是5的倍数
It's always a multiple of 5

	80
	图案16 GOBO 16
	

	75
	图案15 GOBO 15
	

	70
	图案14 GOBO 14
	

	65

	图案13 GOBO 13
	

	60

	图案12 GOBO 12
	

	55

	图案11 GOBO 11
	

	50

	图案10 GOBO 10
	

	45

	图案9 GOBO 9
	

	40

	图案8 GOBO 8
	

	35

	图案7 GOBO 7
	

	30

	图案6 GOBO 6
	

	25

	图案5 GOBO 5
	

	20

	图案4 GOBO 4
	

	15

	图案3 GOBO 3
	

	10

	图案2 GOBO 2
	

	5

	图案1 GOBO 1
	

	0
	白色WHITE
	


· 棱镜盘 - 通道5   PRISM INSERTION - Channel 5
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	128-255
	插入棱镜PRISM INSERTED
	

	0-127
	移开棱镜PRISM EXCLUDED
	


· 棱镜旋转 - 通道6   PRISM ROTATION - Channel 6
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	255
	正向快速旋转FORWARD FAST ROTATION
	

	……
	……
	

	193
	正向慢速旋转FORWARD SLOW ROTATION
	

	191-192
	停止STOP
	

	190
	反向慢速旋转REVERSE SLOW ROTATION
	

	……
	……
	

	128
	反向快速旋转REVERSE FAST ROTATION
	

	0-127
	棱镜角度调节PRISM ANGLE ADJUSTABLE
	


· 雾化 - 通道7   FROST - Channel 7
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	128-255
	雾化FROST INSERTED
	

	0-127
	无雾化FROST EXCLUDED
	


· 调焦 - 通道8   FOCUS - Channel 8
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	255
	调焦100% FOCUS 100%
	

	……
	……
	

	0
	调焦0% FOCUS 0%
	


· X - 通道9   PAN - Channel 9
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	0-255
	X移动0~540° Pan movement 0~540°
	


· X微调 - 通道10   PAN FINE - Channel 10
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	0-255
	X微调移动0-2.1°
Pan fine movement 0~2.1°
	


· Y - 通道11   TILT - Channel 11
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	0-255
	Y移动0~270° Tilt movement 0~270°
	


· Y微调 - 通道12   TILT FINE - Channel 12
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	0-255
	Y微调移动0~1.0°
Tilt fine movement 0~1.0°
	


· XY速度 - 通道13   PAN TILT TIME - Channel 13
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	0-255
	XY速度Pan-Tilt time(Pan fine-Tilt fine)
	255

慢速度SLOW SPEED

……

……

0

快速度FAST SPEED


· 灯泡控制/复位 - 通道14   LAMP CONTROL/RESET - Channel 14
	DMX数值DMX VALUE
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	250-255
	全部电机复位ALL MOTORS RESET
	在相应区域停留5秒之后开始复位。
Reset is activated passing through the unused range and staying 5 seconds.

在相应区域停留5秒之后开始开关灯泡。
Lamp switch is activated passing through the unused range and staying 5 seconds.

	206-249
	无效区域UNUSED RANGE
	

	200-205
	点亮灯泡LAMP ON
	

	106-199
	无效区域UNUSED RANGE
	

	100-105
	熄灭灯泡LAMP OFF
	

	000-099
	无效区域UNUSED RANGE
	


· 时间控制/速度控制 - 通道15~18   TIMING CHANNELS - Channel15~18
	DMX通道CHANNEL
	效果EFFECT
	备注REMARK

	Channel 15
	无效 INVALID
	255

慢速度SLOW SPEED

……

……

0

快速度FAST SPEED

	Channel 16
	颜色轮速度Colour time ~ Colour wheel
	

	Channel 17
	调光棱镜速度

Beam time ~ Dimmer-Prism-Frost
	

	Channel 18
	图案盘速度Gobo time~Static Gobo
	


· 信号指示灯SIGNAL INDICATING LIGHT:
1. ERR红色指示灯闪烁，表示有错误信息，进入到“信息”->”系统错误信息”查看。
The ERR red indicator light flashes, indicating that there is an error message. Go to "information" -> "system error message" to check.
2. DMX蓝色指示灯，常亮表示接收到DMX信号，常灭表示无DMX信号。
DMX blue indicator light, always on means receiving DMX signal, always off means no DMX signal.
3. 电机驱动板上的蓝色指示灯，如果以1秒的间隔快速闪烁，表示接收到显示板发送过来的串口信号；如果以2秒钟的间隔慢速闪烁，表示无串口信号，灯的闪烁用于指示系统正在运行；若指示灯常亮或常灭，表示电机驱动板有问题。
If the blue indicator light on the motor drive board flashes rapidly at an interval of 1 second, it means that the serial port signal sent from the display board is received;If the light flashes at a slow speed at an interval of 2 seconds, it means that there is no serial port signal, and the flicker of the light is used to indicate that the system is running;If the indicator light is always on or off, it means there is something wrong with the motor drive board.

· 常见问题FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:
(1)不受控：检查信号连接线是否正常，显示板控制模式是否为DMX512模式；
Uncontrolled: check whether the signal connection line is normal and whether the control mode of the display board is DMX512 mode;

(2)自动复位：检查信号连接线是否正常，灯具是否有设置为其他控制模式。
Automatic reset: check whether the signal connection line is normal and whether the lamp is set to other control modes.

· 声明DECLARATION:
1. 本产品在出厂时，性能完好，包装完整。所有使用者应严格遵守以上所陈述的警告事项和操作说明，任何因误用导致的灯具损坏不在本公司的保修之内，对忽视操作手册而导致的故障和问题亦不在经销商负责的范围内。
This light in factory, the performance is good, the package is complete. All users shall strictly abide by the warning and operation instructions stated above. Any light damage caused by misuse is not covered by the warranty of the company, and the distributor shall not be responsible for any failure or problem caused by ignoring the operation manual.

2: 本手册如有技术参数改动，恕不另行通知，最终解释权归本公司所有！
This manual is subject to change without notice, the company reserves the right of final interpretation!

· 保修卡WARRANTY CARD 
产品型号MODEL：                                          （必填项REQUIRED） 
产品名称NAME：                                           （必填项REQUIRED） 
购货产品日期DATE OF PURCHASE：                            （必填项REQUIRED） 
购买商名称DEALER NAME：                                  （必填项REQUIRED） 
购买商地址ADDRESS OF DEALER：                                             
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）
备注：本保修卡内容请务必填写清楚，以便我们能最快速地为您提供解决方案！切记将本保修卡同维修灯具一并返厂！
NOTES: Fill out the warranty card clearly so that we can solve it for you as soon as possible! Please send back the machine together with this warranty card for repairs!
· 维修记录卡RECORD CARD FOR MAINTENANCE
1.维修MAINTENANCE：
故障现象（用户填写）SYMPTOM (FOR USER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED） 

维修时间（厂方填写）MAINTENANCE TIME (FOR MANUFACTURER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）  

故障原因（厂方填写）FAULT CAUSE (FOR MANUFACTURER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）  

2.维修MAINTENANCE：
故障现象（用户填写）SYMPTOM (FOR USER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED） 

维修时间（厂方填写）MAINTENANCE TIME (FOR MANUFACTURER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）  

故障原因（厂方填写）FAULT CAUSE (FOR MANUFACTURER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）  

3.维修MAINTENANCE：
故障现象（用户填写）SYMPTOM (FOR USER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED） 

维修时间（厂方填写）MAINTENANCE TIME (FOR MANUFACTURER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）  

故障原因（厂方填写）FAULT CAUSE (FOR MANUFACTURER)：
                                                         （必填项REQUIRED）  
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